
 
 
 

 
 

PLANNING REFERRALS 
COMMITTEE 
 

Please 
ask for: 

Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 

DATE Wednesday, 26 July 2017  
 

Direct 
Line: 

01449 724673 

PLACE Council Chamber, 
Council Offices,  
Needham Market 
 

Email: Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 

TIME 2.30 pm 
 

  

 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or broadcast 
this meeting when the public and press are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public 
who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the Committee Clerk. 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 Page(s) 

1   Apologies for absence/substitutions  
 

 

2   To receive any declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest 
by Members  
 

 

3   Declarations of Lobbying  
 

 

4   Declarations of Personal Site Visits  
 

 

5   Questions by the Public  
 
The Chairman to answer any questions from the public of which notice 
has been given no later than midday three clear working days before the 
day of the meeting in accordance with Committee and Sub-Committee 
Procedure Rule 7. 
 

 

6   Questions by Councillors  
 
The Chairman to answer any questions on any matter in relation to 
which the Council has powers or duties which affects the District and 
which falls within the terms of reference of the Committee, of which due 
notice has been given no later than midday three clear working days 
before the day of the meeting in accordance with Committee and Sub-
Committee Procedure Rule 8. 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 Page(s) 
 

7   RF/17/2 Schedule of planning applications  
 

1 - 2 

a   
 
 
Notes:   
 
1. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
2. 

3506/16 Barking Road, Needham Market (Pages 3 - 132) 
 
 
 
 
The Council has adopted a Charter on Public Speaking at Planning Committee.  
A link to the Charter is provided below: 
 
http://baberghmidsuffolk.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s3945/Charter%20on%20Public 
%20Speaking%20at%20Planning%20Committee.pdf 
 
Those persons wishing to speak on a particular application should arrive in the 
Council Chamber early and make themselves known to the Officers. They will then be 
invited by the Chairman to speak when the relevant item is under consideration. This 
will be done in the following order: 
 

 Parish Clerk or Parish Councillor representing the Council in which the 
application 

 site is located 

 Objectors 

 Supporters 

 The applicant or professional agent / representative 
 

Public speakers in each capacity will normally be allowed 3 minutes to speak. 
 
Ward Members attending meetings of Development Control Committees and Planning 
Referrals Committee may take the opportunity to exercise their speaking rights but are 
not entitled to vote on any matter which relates to his/her ward. 
 

 



 
 

Members: 
 
Councillor Kathie Guthrie – Chairman – Conservative and Independent Group Councillor 
Councillor Matthew Hicks – Chairman – Conservative and Independent Group 
 
Councillor Roy Barker - Vice Chairman - Conservative and Independent Group 
Councillor Lesley Mayes - Vice Chairman - Conservative and Independent Group 
 

Conservative and Independent Group 

 
Councillors: 

 
Michael Burke 
Gerard Brewster 
David Burn 
Julie Flatman 
Jessica Fleming 
Lavinia Hadingham 
Barry Humphreys MBE 
Diana Kearsley 
John Levantis 
Jane Storey 
David Whybrow 

  

    

Liberal Democrat Group 

 
Councillors: 

 
John Field 
Mike Norris 
 

  

Green Group 

 
Councillors: 

 
Anne Killett  
Sarah Mansel 

  

 Keith Welham   
 

Ward Members 
 

Ward Members who are not Committee Members have the right to speak but not to vote on 
issues within their Wards. 
 



 

 

 
Mid Suffolk District Council 

 
     Vision 

 
 “We will work to ensure that the economy, environment and communities of Mid 
Suffolk continue to thrive and achieve their full potential.” 
 
 

Strategic Priorities 2016 – 2020 
 
1. Economy and Environment 

 
Lead and shape the local economy by promoting and helping 
[...]
G REFERRALS COMMITTEE  
 
 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION BY THE COMMITTEE 
 

26 JULY 2017 
 

 

Item Ref No. Location And  
Proposal 

Ward Member Officer 
(Full) 

Page 
No. 

1. 3506/16 
 

Barking Road, 
Needham Market 
Outline 152 Residential 
dwellings, vehicular 
access, open space and 
landscaping 
 

Anne Killett, 
Wendy 
Marchant,  
Mike Norris 

Sian 
Bunbury 

3-132 

 
 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee Report     

 

Committee Date: 26 July 2017 

  

Item No: 1 Reference: 3506/16 
Case Officer: Sian Bunbury 

    

 

Description of Development: Outline planning permission with vehicular access (all other 

matters reserved) for the construction of 152 residential dwellings (including market and 

affordable homes) garages, parking, vehicular access with Barking Road, estate roads, public 

open space, play areas, landscaping and amenity green space with sustainable drainage 

systems, with associated infrastructure, including provision for additional car parking and 

improved vehicular access to Needham Market Country Practice 

Location: Barking Road, Needham Market IP6 8HG 

Parish: Barking, Needham Market  

 

Ward: Barking & Somersham, Needham Market  

Ward Members: Anne Killett, Wendy Marchant, Mike Norris 

  

Site Area: 9.96ha 

Conservation Area: No 

Listed Building: None 

 
Received: 15/08/2016 17:01:05 

Expiry Date: 27/02/2017 

 

 

Application Type: Outline Planning Permission 

Development Type: Dwellings - Residential 

Environmental Impact Assessment: 

 

Applicant:  Hopkins Homes Limited 

Agent: Bidwells LLP 

 

DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED FOR CONSIDERATION 

 

List of applications supporting documents and reports : 

 

Planning Application forms dated 15/08/16 

 

Location Plan dwg.no. 001 received 15/08/16 

Site Access Arrangement dwg.no. 002A  

Site Access Layout dwg. no.SK101 rev A 

Page 3

Agenda Item 7a



Design and Access Statement 

Planning Statement received 15/08/16 

Statement of Community Involvement 

Development Framework Plan 

Illustrative Master Plan Rev A 

Extended Phase 1 Habitat Survey 

Phase 2 Ecological Surveys and Assessment 

Flood Risk Assessment Revision A 

Drainage Strategy Version B dwg.no. SK100/Rev B 

Stormwater Maintenance Regime dated March 2017  

Geophysical Survey Report received 15/08/16 

Ground Investigation Report number 14333SI dated January 2016 received 15/08/16 

Transport Assessment  

Interim Residential Travel Plan Revised Revision A 

Arboricultural Impact Statement including Tree Survey and Protection Plan dwg.no.1 Plans 

1, 2 and 3 

Landscape and Visual Impact Assessment received 15/08/16, including Landscape Strategy  

Acoustic Survey, Utilities Report  

Archaeological Desk Based Assessment and Archaeological Evaluation Report dated January 

2017 

 

The application, plans and documents submitted by the Applicant can be viewed online via 

the following link: 

http://planningpages.midsuffolk.gov.uk/online-applications/ 

 Alternatively, a copy is available to view at the Mid Suffolk and Babergh District Council 

Offices. 

 

SUMMARY 

 

The proposal has been assessed with regard to adopted development plan policies, the 

National Planning Policy Framework and all other material considerations. The officers 

recommend approval of this application.   

 
 

PART ONE – REASON FOR REFERENCE TO COMMITTEE 
 

 
The application is referred to committee for the following reason: 
 
1. The application was considered at Development Control Committee B on 14 June and 

Members were minded to defer the application for a site visit (to be referred to Referrals 
Committee). 

 
 
 

Page 4

http://planningpages.midsuffolk.gov.uk/online-applications/


  
 

PART TWO – APPLICATION BACKGROUND  
 

 

This section details history, policies, advice provided, other legalisation and events that form 

the background in terms of both material considerations and procedural background.     

 

History 

 

2. The planning history relevant to the application site is listed below.  A detailed 

assessment of the planning history including any material Planning Appeals will be 

carried out as needed in Part Three: 

 

Details of Previous Committee / Resolutions 

 

3      The application was considered at Development Control Committee B on June 14th          
and Members were minded to defer the application for a site visit and referral to 
Referrals Committee. 

 

Details of Member site visit  

 

4. A site visit was held on July 19th. 

 

Details of any Pre Application Advice 

 

5. Pre-application meetings were held with MSDC Officers to agree the scope of the 

application and discuss the illustrative Master Plan and community involvement. 

 
 

PART THREE – ASSESSMENT OF APPLICATION  
 

 
Consultations 
 
6. MSDC – Environmental Health (Noise/other). No objection providing mitigation 

measures relating to glazing and acoustic barrier are implemented.  
 
 MSDC – Environmental Health (Land Contamination). No objection 
 

 MSDC – Arboricultural Officer – No objection. Recommend conditions relating to 
Arboricultural Method Statement and Tree Protection Plan. 

 
 SCC – Archaeological Service. Recommend standard conditions 
 

SCC Highways. PROW – No objection. There are no public rights of way either within 
or directly adjacent to the proposed development area. SCC may seek contributions 
for improvements to the network. 

Page 5



 
SCC Floods – Recommend conditions relating to submission of a surface water 
drainage scheme, a Sustainable Urban Drainage System (SUDS) and a construction 
surface water management plan. 
 
SCC Natural Environment Team (Landscape) – A Landscape and Visual Assessment 
has been provided as part of the application and the Development Framework Plan 
suggests that some dwellings may be as high as 3 storeys. Effects on the characteristic 
arable land cover and widespread visual effects of a high magn
[...]
nd the development is a departure from the 
Local Plan as there are restricted facilities and services in the Parish. 

2. The development will lead to a Parish boundary review. 
3. The proposed development, including night time light pollution will have a 

negative impact on the visual character of the area. Most of the Parish is 
designated a Special Landscape Area. 

4. The lack of a 5-year Housing Land Supply is allowing developers to ride 
roughshod over small countryside communities. 

5. There is land available within the Needham Market boundary. 
6. Barking Village Design Statement (2002) and Parish Plan (2011) are largely 

ignored as they refer to retaining the character of the landscape and village; 
respecting views in and out of the village, not making incursions into agricultural 
land and providing for limited housing need. 

7. Concern of highway implications and assessment, volume and speed of traffic. 
8. Wildlife habitats should be protected not lost forever. 
9. Government guidelines to protect countryside, nature, wildlife and historic sites 

and buildings. 

Page 7



10. The development will relate to Needham Market rather than Barking and the 
Parish has been largely ignored by the developers. 

11. There is a history of flooding in the locality and the ‘dry’ pond adjacent to the 
proposed surgery car park is a token. 

12. The Doctors Practice has said that it can cope but where is the evidence. 
Cannot currently meet the needs of the community. 

13. There is no strong case for a large housing development within Barking. Any 
new homes should be within the settlement boundary 

14. Permission would inevitably lead to further development on adjacent land. 
15. The application should not be dealt with in isolation from a long term strategy 

by Mid Suffolk District Council. 
 
Representations 
 
7.       Summary of neighbour and 33 other representations 
 

 The proposal will result in traffic congestion on local roads, including those leading to 
the A14 and A140 through the narrow railway bridge, and adding to traffic generated 
from the Chalk Quarry development (266 dwellings). 

 The submitted traffic survey seems to largely relate to public transport. The noise 
generated from the volume of traffic has not been addressed. 

 The roads are heavily used and there have been fatalities. 

 There is no footpath from the proposed estate and Foxglove Avenue into Needham 
Market. 

 Impact on local infrastructure: Doctors’ Surgery, Schools and employment 
opportunities. 

 Environmental issues: flooding – many houses in Foxglove Avenue have been flooded, 
and surface water has not been addressed. Wildlife: The Phase 1 Ecology Report is 
insufficient (Officer’s note: a later Phase 2 Survey was submitted.) Archaeology: there 
is a lack of information to demonstrate mitigation. 

 Overdevelopment as there is no pressing need for additional units on top of those in 
Needham Market which already have permission. Development is not needed on this 
agricultural field. 

 The site is outside the Settlement Boundary. 

 If allowed this development will erode the rural character and way of life of the 
character of Needham Market. 

 Development should be on the Stowmarket side of Needham Market, towards the 
centre of employment. 

 
Summary in support: 
 

 The development will help to sustain shops in Needham Market, and houses are 
needed in walking distance, with improved links and widening of the footpath in Barking 
Road. 

 Should be minimum 30% affordable housing. 

 Redesign of the surgery car park and access onto the Barking Road. 
 

 
 
 

Page 8



The Site and Surroundings 
 
8. The site is located on the south western edge of Needham Market and is partly within 

the parish of Barking. The site is in agricultural use and an area of woodland (protected 
by TPO)  lies within the western part of the site, with a Special Landscape Area 
adjacent to the west and south.   To the north of the site lies established housing and 
a Doctors Surgery. The site rises from the B1113 where a single access point is 
proposed, crossing a watercourse. An industrial sandblasting premises lies to the 
south of the site. 

 
The Proposal 
 
Please note details of the proposed development including plans and application documents 
can be found online. 
 
9. The application is in outline for the construction of 152 dwellings with matters other   

than the vehicular access being reserved matters. A Development Framework 
indicates parameters for the scheme and an illustrative masterplan shows an indication 
of the possible layout and matters relating to appearance, layout, landscaping and 
scale. The proposal includes market and affordable homes, garages, parking, estate 
roads, public open space, play areas, landscaping and amenity green open space, 
sustainable drainage systems, with associated infrastructure including additional car 
parking and improved vehicular access to Needham Market Country Practice (the GP 
Surgery). 

 
NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK 
 
10. The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) contains the Government's planning 

policies for England and sets out how these are expected to be applied.  Planning law 
continues to require that applications for planning permission are determined in 
accordance with the Development Plan unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise.  The policies contained within the NPPF are a material consideration and 
should be taken into account for decision-making purposes.  

  

 Paragraph 6 - The purpose of the planning system is to contribute to the 
achievement of sustainable development.  The policies in paragraphs 18 to 219, 
taken as a whole, constitute the Government’s view of what sustainable 
development in England means in practice for the planning system. 

 Paragraph 7- details the three roles of sustainable development as economic, 
social and environmental and that development should seek to provide 
enhancements to these roles. 

 Paragraph 8 - states that the three roles of sustainable development should be 
sought jointly and not in isolation. 

 Paragraphs 11-15 identify the presumption in favour of sustainable development. 

 Paragraph 17- lists the 12 core planning principles. Most notable are, that all 
development should secure high quality design, high level of amenity, support the 
transition to a low carbon future and actively manage patterns of growth to make 
the fullest possible use of public transport, walking and cycling, and focus 
significant development in locations which are or can be made sustainable. 

Page 9



 Paragraph 32 and 34 necessitates that all decisions should take account of 
whether safe and suitable access to the site can be achieved for all people. The 
need to travel should be minimised and the use of sustainable transport should be 
maximised. 

 Paragraph 47 seeks to deliver a wide choice of high quality homes. 

 Paragraph 49 states that housing applications should be considered in the context 
of the presumption in favour of sustainable development. Relevant policies for the 
supply of housing should not be considered up-to-date if the local planning 
authority cannot demonstrate a five-year supply of deliverable housing sites. 

 Paragraph 55 sets out that to promote sustainable development in rural areas, 
housing should be located where it will enhance or maintain the vitality of rural 
communities and not be considered isolated.  

 Paragraph 56 to 60 - Good design is a key aspect of sustainable development is 
indivisible from good planning. Achieve high quality design which function well, 
establish strong sense of place, safe and visually attractive places.  

 Paragraph 64 – Development of poor design must not be supported. 

 Paragraph 69 - To promote healthy communities, clear and legible pedestrian 
routes and high quality public space. 

 Paragraph 73 - Access to high quality open space. 

 Paragraph 75 – Protec
[...]
k proactively with applicants 
jointly to find solutions which mean that proposals can be approved wherever 
possible, and to secure development that improves the economic, social and 
environmental conditions in the area. 

 Policy FC1.1 "Mid Suffolk approach to delivering Sustainable Development" sets 
out that development proposals will be required to demonstrate the principles of 
sustainable development and will be assessed against the presumption in favour 
of sustainable development. Proposals for development must conserve and 
enhance the local character of the different parts of the district. 

 
NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN / SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENTS  
 
12. The Barking Village Design Statement (2002) and Parish Plan (2011) refer to retaining 

the character of the landscape and village; respecting views in and out of the village, 
not making incursions into agricultural land and providing for limited housing need. 
Matters relating to the economy and highways are identified. 
The Design Statement has been adopted by MSDC as Supplementary Planning 
Guidance and is a Material Consideration in determining planning applications. 
 
Needham Market Town Council are preparing a Neighbourhood Plan. 

 
SAVED POLICIES IN THE LOCAL PLAN 
 
13. Summary of policies in the Mid Suffolk Local Plan 1998: 
 

 Policy GP1 “Design and layout of Development” sets out the design principles for 
all development in Mid Suffolk. Proposals should maintain or enhance the 
character and appearance of their surroundings and the site. Development should 
respect the scale and density of surrounding development, incorporate and protect 
important natural landscape features and make proper provision for parking in 
manner which does not dominate the appearance of the development. 

 Altered Policy H4 “A Proportion of Affordable Housing in new housing 
developments” development over 5 dwellings in the countryside shall provide up 
to 35% affordable units. 

 Policy H13 “Design and Layout 
[...]
n gives regard to a number of highway matters, including; 

the provision of safe access, the safe and free flow of traffic and pedestrian safety, 

safe capacity of the road network and the provision of adequate parking and turning 

for vehicles. 

Page 15



40. The Policy is supplemented by Policy T9 of the Local Plan, requiring proposals to 

provide areas of parking and manoeuvring in accordance with the parking standards 

adopted by the district. 

41. Policies T10 and T9 are not policies relating to housing supply and are not therefore 

considered to be out of date. 

42. Section 4 of the NPPF seeks the promotion of sustainable transport whilst paragraph 
75 seeks to protect and enhance public rights of way and access. 

 
43. Access details form part of the application and have been subject to consideration by 

SCC Highways. Additional information, specifically the clarification of traffic speeds, 
speed limit and achievable visibility resolves the matters that resulted in the earlier 
recommendation of refusal.  

           The terminal signs for the speed limit on Barking Road are incorrectly located and 
should be approximately 25m to the south of the current location. The applicant has 
modified the location of the access road slightly to the north of the original proposed 
location which will provide visibility of 2.4m x 110m to the south of the access and 2.4m 
x 90m to the north. Traffic management works will be undertaken at the south end of 
the speed limit on the B1078 Barking Road, and a legal obligation will be entered into 
to reduce the speed limit between Needham Market and Barking. 

            The applicant has agreed to construct a 3m wide cycleway along the site frontage from 
the new access road, southwards, with a 1.8m wide footway connecting to the existing 
network. 

            An alternative internal highway layout would be achievable and is possible to accord 
with Manual for Streets. 

 
            Other considerations rela
[...]

P
age 27



Slide 6 Site Access Plan 

P
age 28



Slide 7 Illustrative Master Plan 

P
age 29



Slide 8 Development Framework Plan 

P
age 30



Slide 9 Drainage Strategy 

P
age 31



Slide 10 Landscape Strategy 

P
age 32



Slide 11 Tree Survey map 1 of 3 

P
age 33



Slide 12 Tree Survey map 2 of 3 

P
age 34



Slide 13 Tree Survey map 3 of 3 

P
age 35



Slide 14 

Final Summary 

- Updates since writing the report 

- Conclusions and Key Material Points 

- Any further details around Recommendation, 

Conditions and Obligations.  

 

Recommendation from Officers is for  

Approval as detailed within report.    

 

 

P
age 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Date: 
Our ref: 

14 September 2016 
194511 

Your ref: 3506/16 

Lisa Evans 
Mid Suffolk District Council 
Planning 
131 High Street 
Needham Market · 
Ipswich 
Suffolk 
IP6 8DL 

BY EMAIL ONLY 

Dear Lisa Evans 

Hornbeam House 

Crewe Business Park 

Electra Way 

Crewe 

Cheshire 

CW1 6GJ 

T 0300 060 3900 

Planning consultation: Application for 152 residential dwellings with associated infrastructure 
Location: Needham Market Country Practice, Barking Road, Needham Market, IP6 8HG 

Thank you for your consultation on the above dated 14 September 2016 which was received by 
Natural England on 14 September 2016. 

Natural England is a non"departmental public body. Our statutory purpose is to ensure that the 
natural environment is conserved, enhanced, and managed for the benefit of present and future 
generations, thereby contributing to sustainable development. 

The Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended) 
The Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 201 O (as amended) 

Natural England's comments in relation to this application are provided in the following section.s. 

Statutory nature co
[...]
age 119



Page 120



Page 121



Page 122



Page 123



Page 124



Page 125



Page 126



Page 127



Page 128



Page 129



Page 130



Page 131



Page 132


	Agenda
	7 RF/17/2 Schedule of planning applications
	7a 3506/16 Barking Road, Needham Market
	3506-16 Presentation referrals 26.7.17
	3506-16 Consultee comments_Redacted






Minutes of the meeting


1 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the Meeting of the MID SUFFOLK PLANNING REFERRALS COMMITTEE held 
at the Council Chamber - Council Offices, Needham Market on Wednesday, 26 July 2017 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Kathie Guthrie – Chairman 
 
Councillors: Gerard Brewster Michael Burke 
 David Burn John Field 
 Julie Flatman Jessica Fleming 
 Lavinia Hadingham Barry Humphreys MBE 
 Diana Kearsley Anne Killett 
 Sarah Mansel Wendy Marchant 
 Jane Storey Keith Welham 
 David Whybrow  
 
Ward Member: Councillor Mike Norris                        
 
In attendance: 
 
 Corporate Manager – Planning and Sustainable Growth 

Planning Officer (SB) 
Legal Business Partner (IdeP) 
Matt Hullis, Suffolk County Council SUDS Officer 
Assistant Director – Governance and Law 
Governance Support Officer (VL/RC) 

 
32   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTIONS  

 
 An apology for absence was received from Councillors Roy Barker,Lesley Mayes 

and Matthew Hicks  
 

33   TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY OR NON-PECUNIARY 
INTEREST BY MEMBERS  
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

34   DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING  
 

 It was noted that Members had been lobbied on the application. 
 

35   DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL SITE VISITS  
 

 Councillors David Whybrow, Lavinia Hadingham, Michael Burke, Julie Flatman  and 
Sarah Mansel declared they had undertaken a personal site visit. 
 

36   QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  
 



2 

 None received. 
 

37   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 None received. 
 

38   RF/17/2 SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

 Report RF/17/2 
 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for public speaking on planning 
applications representations were made as detailed below: 

 
 

Application Number Representations From 
 
3506/16  Steve Butler (Barking Parish Council) 
 Xy Stansfield (Needham Market Town Council) 
 Mark Stannard (Objector) 
 Robert Eburne (Applicant) 

Application Number: 3506/16 

Proposal: Outline planning permission with vehicular access 
(all other matters reserved) for the construction of 
152 residential dwellings (including market and 
affordable homes), garages, parking, vehicular 
access with Barking Road, estate roads, public 
open space, play areas, landscaping and amenity 
green space with sustainable drainage systems, 
with associated infrastructure, including provision 
for additional car parking and improved vehicular 
access to Needham Market Country Practice  

Site Location: BARKING, NEEDHAM MARKET – Barking Road, 
Needham Market IP6  

Applicant: Hopkins Homes Limited 
 

The application had been considered by Development Control Committee B on 14 
June 2017 when Members were minded to defer the application for a site visit and 
referral to the Planning Referrals Committee. 
 
The Case Officer presented the application to the Committee outlining how the 
proposed site crossed the boundary between Needham Market and Barking. The 
Officer outlined how the consultation responses received had resulted in the 
recommendation of approval subject to conditions as detailed in the report.  
 
The Case Officer responded to Members’ questions on how the existing Doctor’s 
surgery was built within the flood plain and public transport issues had been 
addressed through the travel plan and improvements to the bus shelter.  
 
Matt Hullis, Suffolk County Council’s Flood Management Team, responded to 



3 

Members’ questions that the attenuation pond was designed to cope with 
extraordinary events and possible extra capacity.  
 
 
The Case Officer continued by answering Members’ questions that there were no 
public footpaths within the site and that there were no plans to put in a pedestrian 
crossing.  
 
Xy Stansfield, Needham Market Town Council, endorsed the statement that would 
be delivered by Councillor Mike Norris and also raised concerns about the additional 
pressure on infrastructure and inquired whether a roundabout could be 
accommodated for the junction of the Barking Road.  
 
Steve Butler, Barking Parish Council, said that the Barking road was already a busy 
and dangerous road and that two fatal accidents had happened between 2005 and 
2016. He continued by stating agreement with Needham Market Town Council’s 
comments and that the infrastructure did not support additional traffic and strain on 
schools.  
 
Mark Stannard, Objector, said that any development should have the infrastructure 
in place before construction began and that there had been little reassurance from 
the developer that flooding would not happen. He concluded by saying that he 
believed the proposed basin on the north of the site was not to take existing water 
but for a future application. 
 
Robert Eburne, Applicant, outlined how the attenuation ponds were designed to 
cope with a 1 in 100 year flooding event with a built in capacity for climate change 
and 40% excess.  Drainage was at a rate of 11 litres per second.  He continued by 
outlining that a highways scheme had been proposed extending the 30mph limit and 
that the CIL contribution would amount to £1 million.  No statutory objections had 
been received. 
 
The Applicant responded to Members’ questions explaining that there was no 
soakage into the ground and that the scheme had gone through a rigorous testing 
environment and that the water would attenuate in the basin and leave the site at a 
controlled rate.  He said the site did not require an Environmental Impact 
Assessment (EIA) but the cumulative impact had been assessed. He continued by 
answering questions on the design of the attenuation ponds as well as queries 
around the highways and the lack of proposed crossings.  
 
Councillor Mike Norris, Ward Member for Needham Market, said that there was a 
serious flooding issue and that the water course only worked when it was clear.  He 
supported Needham Market Town Council in their proposal for a roundabout on the 
Barking Road. He continued by outlining that there was no entrance for emergency 
access to the site and that the existing infrastructure could not cope.  He felt that this 
site should not be dealt with in isolation.  
 
Councillor Anne Killett, Ward Member for Barking and Somersham, reiterated the 
comments above and raised concerns over the increase in traffic which would 
access the A14 using the route under the railway bridge which encountered regular 



4 

flooding.   She also expressed concern regarding the increase in traffic on the 
Barking Road and the proposals for making the road safer.  
 
Councillor David Whybrow questioned how many dwellings were needed before the 
trigger was for a second access to be included on a site to which the case officer 
responded that the number was 150 dwellings in the Suffolk Design Guide.  
 
Councillor Wendy Marchant, Ward Member for Needham Market, said that not 
enough provisions were proposed to ameliorate the flooding problem and that it 
would create further problems downstream. She said that there were many issues of 
speeding accidents and fatalities and questioned whether Needham Market had the 
capacity to cope with the increased housing, particularly when considering the 
cumulative effect of all the proposed development sites. 
 
In response to Members’ questions the Ward Member advised that the distance from 
the school to the site would be at least a mile and that it would take 16 minutes to 
walk there from the proposed site.  
 
Councillor David Whybrow outlined how Suffolk County Council’s Highways 
Department were satisfied and had raised no objections and that no statutory 
objections had been raised. He said that the drainage situation had been worked on 
and that the development would bring infrastructure improvements to Needham 
Market. He concluded by outlining that the Council could not demonstrate a 5-year 
land supply and proposed the application for approval as per the Officer 
recommendation.  
 
Councillor Jessica Fleming said that the development proposal could have been 
better and that she had concerns over the cumulative impact of the various 
development sites and signalled concern over the single access point to the site.  
 
Councillor Sarah Mansel concurred with Councillor Fleming’s comments and said 
that the concerns over flooding had been addressed but there was a lack of footpath 
on the north of the site to get to the Primary School.  
 
Councillor Gerard Brewster seconded the proposal for permission as per the Officer 
recommendation with the added condition that an emergency access plan be 
considered.  Councillor Whybrow agreed the additional condition. 
 
The vote was drawn by 7 votes for and 7 against.  
 
The Chairman, Councillor Kathie Guthrie used her casting vote against the proposal 
which was lost by 7 votes to 8. 
 
Councillor Guthrie subsequently proposed that the application be refused on the 
grounds that safe and suitable access could not be achieved for all, that the 
development did not represent good design and failed to represent sustainable 
design. Councillor Sarah Mansel seconded the motion for refusal. 
 
 
By 11 votes to 2  



5 

 
Decision – Refuse Planning Permission as:  
 
The proposed development fails to ensure that safe and suitable access to the site 
can be achieved for all people having to resort to a single vehicular and pedestrian 
access point which would be at risk of flood events and fails to ensure reasonable 
access or evacuation at times of flood. The development is moreover at a 
considerable distance from the school and community facilities. On that basis the 
development would not represent good design and would not make the place better 
for the residents of the locality. On that basis the development would be 
unacceptable having regard to paragraphs 101 to 103 of the NPPF, paragraph 32 of 
the NPPF and would fail to represent sustainable or precautionary development 
which would not conserve or enhance the local character of the area nor improve the 
economic, social or environmental conditions of the area contrary to policies FC1 
and FC1.1 of the CSFR and policy CS4 of the Core Strategy 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 5:30pm 
 

Chairman 
 

…………………………….. 
 

 


